same setting, thus conducting data collection would be 
accomplished efficiently. As for the conduction of the study, 
it was done online due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

2.2.  Study Participants
2.2.1. Sample Size
The population of first-year college students is six hundred 
and fifty-two (652). The researchers used the Raosoft 
sample size online calculator with a 90% confidence level 
and a 5% margin of error, arriving at a proposed sample size 
of one hundred and ninety-two (192). The data collection 
was done from 15 January to 16 November 2021 using the 
quota sampling technique. Only one hundred and eighty-
eight (188) responses out of 192 were valid in the study.

COURSE Frequency Percentage
BS Physical Therapy 13 6.91
BS Pharmacy 15 7.98
BS Radiologic Technology 18 9.57
BS Occupational Therapy 36 19.15
BS Medical Technology 106 56.38
Total 188 100

Table 1: Distribution of Respondents

[...]

Group SD Mean Score Descriptor r c-value
Digital Competence 14.1866 78.4535 Very Satisfactory

0.0154 0.087Academic Performance 5.5240 90.4911 Excellent

Table 10: Pearson r Correlation between Digital Competence and Academic Performance of First-Year College 
Students

One hundred one (101) or 53.72% of first-year college 
students gathered a general weighted average of 87-92; 93-
98 GWA (69 or 36.70%); 81-86 GWA (14 or 7.45%); 63-68 
GWA (2 or 1.06%); 69-74 and 45-50 GWA has 1 or 0.53%, 
respectively. It means that among the 188 respondents, 101